

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE)
POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the U.S. Department)
of Education, *et al.*,)

Defendants,)

Civil Action No. 17-999 (RDM)

MEAGHAN BAUER,)
80 Foster Street, Apt. 308)
Peabody, MA 01960,)

[Proposed] Defendant-Intervenor,)

STEPHANO DEL ROSE,)
7 Pleasant Garden Road)
Canton, MA 02021,)

[Proposed] Defendant-Intervenor.)

_____)

**MEAGHAN BAUER AND STEPHANO DEL ROSE’S
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Factual Background 1

I. The Rules 1

II. The Proposed Intervenors 3

III. This Litigation and ED’s Recent Actions. 4

Argument 5

I. Ms. Bauer and Mr. Del Rose Are Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right..... 5

 A. The Motion to Intervene Is Timely..... 5

 B. Ms. Bauer and Mr. Del Rose’s Interest in the Effectuation of the Borrower
 Defense Provisions Is Legally Protected. 6

 C. The Relief Sought by CAPPS Would Impair Ms. Bauer and Mr. Del Rose’s
 Interest..... 8

 D. ED and Secretary DeVos Cannot Adequately Represent Ms. Bauer and
 Mr. Del Rose’s Interest. 8

II. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention..... 9

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>EEOC v. National Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Forest County Potawatomi Community v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6, 8
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>National Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Tachiona ex rel. Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	8
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8, 9

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

34 C.F.R. § 685.3002, 3

Department of Education, Borrower Defense Regulations,
81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....2, 3, 8

Department of Education, Borrower Defense Procedures,
82 Fed. Reg. 6253 (Jan. 19, 2017)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)1, 6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b).....1, 9, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(c)5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 9(3)3

Title IV of the Higher Education Act (HEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.*.....1

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1916 (3d ed. 2007)6

Department of Education, Notification of Partial Delay of Effective Dates (June 14,
2017), <https://s3.amazonaws.com/public-inspection.federalregister.gov/2017-12562.pdf>4, 9
